### **GRANT SUMMARY SHEET**

**Grant Name:** 2025 Nashville Police + Public Safety Alliance

**Department:** POLICE DEPARTMENT

**Grantor:** Nashville Police + Public Safety Alliance

**Pass-Through Grantor** 

(If applicable):

**Total Award this Action:** \$100,000.00

Cash Match Amount \$0.00

**Department Contact:** Capt. Kelly Cantrell

880-3727

Status: NEW

### **Program Description:**

Through this grant, The Nashville + Public Safety Alliance will award the MNPD \$100,000.00 to fund the testing of sexual assault kits by an outside laboratory to improve effectiveness in evidence processing through appropriate outsourcing.

### Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:

Project is totally grant funded and will cease upon expiration of the grant.

Monday, August 11, 2025 Page 1 of 1

### **Grants Tracking Form**

Part One											
Pre-Application ○	Application (	0	Award Accepta	ance   Co	ntract Amendi	ment O					
Department	Dept. No.			Contact			Phone	Fax			
POLICE DEPARTMENT   ▼	031	Capt. Kelly Cant	rell				880-3727	880-3077			
Grant Name:	2025 Nashville F	Police + Public Sa	afety Alliance		_						
Grantor:	Nashville Police + Pub	lic Safety Alliance		▼	Other:						
Grant Period From:	07/30/25		(applications only) A	nticipated Application	Date:						
Grant Period To:	07/30/26		(applications only) A	pplication Deadline:							
Funding Type:	FOUNDATION	•		Multi-Departmen	t Grant		► If yes, list b	oelow.			
Pass-Thru:	OTHER	▼		<b>Outside Consulta</b>	nt Project:						
Award Type:	OTHER	•		Total Award:		\$100,000.00					
Status:	NEW	▼		Metro Cash Matc	h:	\$0.00					
Metro Category:	New Initiative	▼		Metro In-Kind Ma	itch:	\$0.00					
CFDA#	N/A			Is Council appro	val required?						
Project Description:				Applic. Submitted Ele	ctronically?	V					
Through this grant, The Nashvill	e + Public Safety	Alliance will awa	rd the MNPD \$1	00,000.00 to fund th	ne testing of sex	tual assault kits by	an outside lab	oratory to			
improve effectiveness in evidence	ce processing thro	ough appropriate o	outsourcing.								
Plan for continuation of servi	ce after expiration	on of grant/Budg	netary Impact								
Project is totally grant funded an			, , .								
, , , , ,		•	3								
How is Match Determined?											
Fixed Amount of \$		or	% of Grant		Other:						
Explanation for "Other" means of determining match:											
Program costs will be absorbed into the MNPD operating budget											
Trogram ocolo Wiii bo aboorbou	into the thirt B of	porating badgot									
For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:											
Is already in department budg	get?		\$0.00	Fund		Business Unit					
Is not budgeted?			\$0.00	Propo	sed Source of	Match:					
(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)											
Other:											
Number of FTEs the grant wil	ll fund:		0.00	Actual number of	f positions add	led:					
Departmental Indirect Cost R	ate		45.90% Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro: \$45,900.00								
*Indirect Costs allowed?	O Yes   No	% Allow. 0.0% Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor: \$0.00 in budget									
*(If "No", please attach documer	ntation from the	grantor that indire	ect costs are not	*(If "No", please attach documentation from the grantor that indirect costs are not allowable. See Instructions)							
Draw down allowable?											
Metro or Community-based Partners:											
motio or community bacca i	Partners:										
motio or community bacca i	artners:										

Part Two
Grant Bud

Grant Budget										
Budget Year	Metro Fiscal Year	Federal Grantor	State Grantor	Other Grantor	Local Match Cash	Match Source (Fund, BU)	Local Match In-Kind	Total Grant Each Year	Indirect Cost to Metro	Ind. Cost Neg. from Grantor
Yr 1	FY26	\$0.00		\$100,000.00	\$0.00		\$0.00	\$100,000.00	\$45,900.00	\$0.00
Yr 2	FY									
Yr 3	FY									
Yr 4	FY									
Yr 5	FY									
Tot	tal	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$100,000.00	\$0.00		\$0.00	\$100,000.00	\$45,900.00	\$0.00
Date Awarded:			07/31/25	Tot. Awarded:	\$100,000.00	Contract#:	LETTE			
(or) Date Denied:				Reason:						
(or) Date Withdrawn:				Reason:	·		·			

Contact:

juanita.paulsen@nashville.gov vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

Rev. 04/23/09 6086

GCP Received 8/11/25

Resolution No	
A resolution accepting a grant from the Alliance to the Metropolitan Government Metropolitan Nashville Police Department assault kits by an outside laboratory or laboration evidence processing through appropriate	nt, acting by and through the t, to fund the testing of sexual oratories to improve effectiveness
WHEREAS, the Nashville Police + Public Safety Al to exceed \$100,000 with no cash match required to through the Metropolitan Nashville Police Departm by an outside laboratory or laboratories to improve appropriate outsourcing; and,	o the Metropolitan Government, acting by and the testing of sexual assault kits
WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of Th Davidson County that this grant be accepted.	ne Metropolitan Government of Nashville and
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY T GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON	
Section 1. That the grant by and between the Nan estimated value not to exceed \$100,000, to through the Metropolitan Nashville Police Departm by an outside laboratory or laboratories to improve appropriate outsourcing, a copy of which is attached approved, and the Metropolitan Mayor is hereby au	he Metropolitan Government, acting by and lent, to fund the testing of sexual assault kits effectiveness in evidence processing through ed hereto and incorporated herein, is hereby
Section 2. That this grant be appropriated to the based on the revenues estimated to be received an	·
Section 3. That this resolution shall take effective Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Day	et from and after its adoption, the welfare of vidson County requiring it.
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS:	INTRODUCED BY:
Jenneen Reed/mjw	
Jenneen Reed, Director	
Department of Finance	·
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:	Member(s) of Council

<u>Hannalı Billin</u> Assistant Metropolitan Attorney

# ALLIANCE

#### **GRANT LETTER**

**Grantor: The Nashville Police + Public Safety Alliance** 

Grantee: The Metropolitan Government, by and through the Metropolitan Nashville **Police Department** 

WHEREAS, the Nashville Police + Public Safety Alliance ("Alliance") supports the goal of the MNPD Crime Lab to improve effectiveness in evidence processing through appropriate outsourcing and continuous improvements in technology and equipment at the MNPD Crime Lab to create sustainability in evidence processing, therefore:

Section 1. Grant. The Alliance grants to the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, by and through the Metropolitan Nashville Police Department (MNPD), a municipal corporation exempt from federal income tax, the amount of \$100,000 to fund the testing of sexual assault kits by an outside laboratory or laboratories during the grant term, subject to the terms provided herein.

Section 2. Grant Term. This Grant shall be effective for the period commencing on July 30, 2025, and ending on July 30, 2026. The Alliance shall have no obligation for funding any laboratory testing that is conducted outside the specified period.

Section 3. Payment of Grant. The Alliance will pay the Grant in full to MNPD in the amount of \$100,000 upon receipt of a signed Grant Letter with documentation regarding the name of the outside laboratory provider or providers selected to perform the testing in accordance with the Metropolitan Code of Laws and all other applicable statutes, rules and regulations.

Section 4. Purpose of Grant. MNPD agrees to use the Grant solely for the testing of sexual assault kits by an outside laboratory or laboratories.

Section 5. Indirect Costs. No indirect costs are allowable. All funds are to be program direct.

Section 6. Reporting. During the term of the grant, MNPD will provide a report to the Alliance showing how the funds have been expended and specifying the number of untested sexual assault kits remaining on or before July 30, 2026, annually thereafter, and upon request.

Acknowledged and agreed to this \_\_\_ day of July, 2025.

The Nashville Police + Public Safety Alliance Metropolitan Nashville Police Department

Date 7/29/25

Date 7-31-25

Version: July 21, 2025

{N0703861.1}

## SIGNATURE PAGE FOR 2025 Nashville Police + Safety Alliance Grant

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized representatives set their signatures.

## METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

John C. Dake		7.31.2025
John Drake Chief of Police		Date
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS:		
Jenneen Reed, Director Department of Finance	Date	8/12/2025   3:55 PM CDT
APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE:		
Balogun Coll Director of Insurance APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:		8/12/2025   5:06 PM CDT <b>Date</b>
<u>Hannalı Billin</u> Metropolitan Attorney		8/12/2025   3:02 PM PDT  Date
Freddie O'Connell Metropolitan Mayor		Date
ATTEST:		
Metropolitan Clerk		Date